employees below the managerial level including learners, apprentices and disabled/handicapped 
workers. 

Section 21. Penal Provision - Any person, corporation, trust, firm, partnership, association or 

entity which refuses or fails to pay the prescribed increase under the Order shall be punished by 

a fine of Twenty Five Thousand Pesos (P25,000.00) to One Hundred Thousand Pesos 
(P100,000.00) and/or imprisonment of  not less than two (2) years nor more than four (4) years.  
Provided, that any person convicted under the Order shall not be entitled to the benefits 
provided for under the Probation Law.

[...]

(l)  Cottage/Handicraft  Establishment is one engaged in an 

economic  endeavor in which the products are primarily  done in  the  home  
or  such  other   places    for   profit   which  requires manual dexterity and 
craftmanship and/or whose capitalization  does  not  exceed  one  million  
five hundred thousand pesos (P1,500,000.00).” 

The definition of “Micro/Handicraft Establishment” of Section 1 (m) is hereby deleted. 

ON COVERED WORKERS 
Section 4 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

“Section 4. Coverage - The Wage Order in the region applies to all 

covered workers and employees in the private sector as provided for under

[...]

6727,  as  amended   

by   RA   No.  8188,  any person,   corporation,  trust,   firm,   partnership, 
association   or   entity   which  refuses or  fails to pay  the  prescribed  
increase  under   the   Order shall  be  punished  by  a  fine   of   Twenty   Five 
Thousand   Pesos  (P25,000.00)  to One Hundred Thousand Pesos 
(P100,000.00)  and/or  imprisonment  of not less than two (2) years nor more 
than four  (4)   years.   Provided that  any  person  convicted   under   the   
Order shall  not   be  entitled  to  the  benefits  provided for under the